
PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE MEMORANDUM 
#10-2020 

 

DATE:  February 24, 2020 
 
TO:           Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 
 
THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
 
FROM:         Amanda J. Peterson, Director of Parks, Recreation & Culture 
  Eric Ensey, Senior Planner 
  Nathan Haasis, PE, Senior Engineer 
  
SUBJECT:  CR-55 – NGCC – Amendment #2 to the FCI Constructors Contract  
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PURPOSE 
Staff is seeking approval of a second amendment to the contract with FCI Constructors (FCI) for 
the Northglenn Civic Center (NGCC) Master Plan Phase I Implementation project. This 
amendment will accept the Final Guaranteed Maximum Price (FGMP) for the building in the 
amount of $34,748,928.00, with an owner’s contingency of $3,000,000.00. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The implementation of Phase I of the NGCC Master Plan, which includes the design and 
construction of the new Recreation Center, Senior Center and Theatre, as well as Memorial 
Parkway and associated infrastructure, was initiated in April 2018. Barker Rinker Seacat (BRS) 
was selected as the project architect, and Project One was selected to perform project 
management. In March 2019, a contract was awarded to FCI Constructors to serve as the 
Construction Manager/General Contractor (CMGC) for the project.   
 
The contract with FCI Constructors is intended to be issued in three parts.  Part one – the initial 
contract – was issued in March 2019 in the amount of $125,487.44 for preconstruction services.  
As a part of preconstruction services, FCI developed an Initial Guaranteed Maximum Price 
(IGMP) for the construction of the new facility. This IGMP was issued in May 2019, in the amount 
of $43,529,417.00.    
 
In October 2019, the second part of the contract – the first amendment to the FCI Constructors 
contract - was issued. This amendment was for the Site FGMP, in the amount of $9,138,075.00, 
with an owner’s contingency of $931,295.00. This provided FCI authorization to move forward 
with site construction, including grading, utilities, footings and foundation.   
 
In January 2020, FCI provided an initial building FGMP that was approximately $1,200,000.00 
over the IGMP. As outlined during the February 10 study session, staff and the consultant team 
utilized a value engineering approach to identify appropriate areas for cost reduction. The 
resulting FGMP fits within the approved project budget.  City Council provided consensus to move 
forward with the proposed FGMP of $34,748,928.00, plus an owner’s contingency of 
$3,000,000.00. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached to this memorandum is a resolution that, if approved, would: 

CR-55 - Page 1 of 78



CR-55 – NGCC – Amendment #2 to the FCI Constructors Contract  
February 24, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 
 

1. Authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment #2 to the agreement with FCI Constructors, 
Inc. for CMGC Services in an amount not to exceed $34,748,928.00 for the construction 
of the Recreation Center, Senior Center and Theatre building elements. 
 

2. Authorize the City Manager to approve relevant change orders up to $3,000,000.00, for a 
total amount not to exceed $37,748,928.00. 

 
The resolution also identifies the total amount of the FCI Constructors contract for Phase I at 
$43,935,876.00 with a total contingency amount of $3,931,295.00. Staff recommends approval of 
CR-55. 
 
BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
The total approved budget for this project is $54,500,000.00, as outlined below: 
    

Original Project Budget    $53,000,000.00    
Adams County Open Space Grant        $1,500,000.00 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Total Approved Budget    $54,500,000.00 

 
The total approved and anticipated expenditures for this project are $54,500,000.00, as outlined 
below: 
 
 FCI Original Contract (Preconstruction Services)     $125,487.00 

FCI Amendment #1 (Site FGMP)     $9,138,075.00 
 Owner’s Contingency (Site)                $931,295.00 
 FCI Amendment #2 (Building FGMP)                    $34,748,928.00 
 Owner’s Contingency (Building)       $3,000,000.00 

Design, Miscellaneous Soft Costs       $6,556,215.00 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Total Project Costs                $54,500,000.00 

 
This budget summary does not include an additional $125,000.00 that has been secured by the 
Northglenn Arts and Humanities Foundation (NAHF) through the Scientific and Cultural Facilities 
District and private donations. These funds will be expended by the NAHF for the commissioned 
sculptural element in the lobby of the theatre.   
  
At this time, the project remains on budget and on schedule for completion in the fall of 2021. Any 
delay in authorizing Amendment #2 is likely to result in a negative impact to both the schedule 
and budget.   
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any comments or questions they may contact Amanda Peterson, 
Director of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, at 303.450.8950 or apeterson@northglenn.org. 

 
CR-55 – NGCC – Amendment #2 to the FCI Constructors Contract 

CR-55 - Page 2 of 78

mailto:apeterson@northglenn.org


SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION 
 
 
No.      CR-55   
      Series of 2020 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 

             
Series of 2020 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND FCI CONSTRUCTORS, INC. 
FOR THE FINAL GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FOR 
PHASE 1 OF THE NORTHGLENN CIVIC CAMPUS PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, by approval of Resolution No. 19-23, Series of 2019, the City Council approved 
the Construction Manager Contract for the design phase between City of Northglenn and FCI 
Constructors, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $125,487.44;  

 
WHEREAS, by approval of Resolution No. 19-112, Series of 2019, the City Council 

approved Amendment No. 1 to the Construction Manager Contract for the Site Package and 
Foundation for Phase 1 of the Northglenn Civic Campus Project between City of Northglenn and FCI 
Constructors, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $9,138,075.00 with an owner's contingency of 
$931,295.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, by approval of this Resolution, the City Council desires to approve Amendment 

No. 2 to the Construction Manager Contract between the City of Northglenn and FCI Constructors, 
Inc. for the final guaranteed maximum price for building construction for Phase 1, and identify the 
total cost of Phase 1 of the Northglenn Civic Campus Project.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1. Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Manager Contract between the City of 
Northglenn and FCI Constructors, Inc., attached hereto, in the amount of $34,748,928.00, with an 
owner’s contingency of $3,000,000.00 for a total amount not to exceed $37,748,928.00 for the 
building construction for Phase 1 of the Northglenn Civic Campus Project is hereby approved, and 
the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 

 
Section 2.  Upon approve of this Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Manager Contract 

between the City of Northglenn and FCI Constructors, Inc., the total amount of the Construction 
Manager Contract for Phase 1 of the Northglenn Civic Campus Project is $43,935,876.00 with an 
owner’s contingency of $3,931,295.00. The City Manager is specifically authorized to execute 
change orders within the owner's contingency amount. 
 

CR-55 - Page 3 of 78



DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this _______day of _______________________, 2020. 
 

 
 

      
MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor  

 
 
ATTEST:        
 
 
       
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC 
City Clerk  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney     

CR-55 - Page 4 of 78



CR-55 - Page 5 of 78



CR-55 - Page 6 of 78



CR-55 - Page 7 of 78



CR-55 - Page 8 of 78



CR-55 - Page 9 of 78



CR-55 - Page 10 of 78



CR-55 - Page 11 of 78





CR-55 - Page 13 of 78



CR-55 - Page 14 of 78



CR-55 - Page 15 of 78



CR-55 - Page 16 of 78



CR-55 - Page 17 of 78



CR-55 - Page 18 of 78



CR-55 - Page 19 of 78



CR-55 - Page 20 of 78



CR-55 - Page 21 of 78



CR-55 - Page 22 of 78



CR-55 - Page 23 of 78



CR-55 - Page 24 of 78



CR-55 - Page 25 of 78



CR-55 - Page 26 of 78



CR-55 - Page 27 of 78



CR-55 - Page 28 of 78



CR-55 - Page 29 of 78



CR-55 - Page 30 of 78



CR-55 - Page 31 of 78



CR-55 - Page 32 of 78



CR-55 - Page 33 of 78



CR-55 - Page 34 of 78



CR-55 - Page 35 of 78



CR-55 - Page 36 of 78



CR-55 - Page 37 of 78



CR-55 - Page 38 of 78



CR-55 - Page 39 of 78



CR-55 - Page 40 of 78



CR-55 - Page 41 of 78



CR-55 - Page 42 of 78



CR-55 - Page 43 of 78



CR-55 - Page 44 of 78



CR-55 - Page 45 of 78



CR-55 - Page 46 of 78



CR-55 - Page 47 of 78



CR-55 - Page 48 of 78



CR-55 - Page 49 of 78



CR-55 - Page 50 of 78



CR-55 - Page 51 of 78



CR-55 - Page 52 of 78



CR-55 - Page 53 of 78



CR-55 - Page 54 of 78



CR-55 - Page 55 of 78



CR-55 - Page 56 of 78



CR-55 - Page 57 of 78



CR-55 - Page 58 of 78



CR-55 - Page 59 of 78



CR-55 - Page 60 of 78



CR-55 - Page 61 of 78



CR-55 - Page 62 of 78



CR-55 - Page 63 of 78



CR-55 - Page 64 of 78



CR-55 - Page 65 of 78



CR-55 - Page 66 of 78



CR-55 - Page 67 of 78



CR-55 - Page 68 of 78



CR-55 - Page 69 of 78



CR-55 - Page 70 of 78



CR-55 - Page 71 of 78



CR-55 - Page 72 of 78



CR-55 - Page 73 of 78



CR-55 - Page 74 of 78



CR-55 - Page 75 of 78



CR-55 - Page 76 of 78



CR-55 - Page 77 of 78



CR-55 - Page 78 of 78




